Vanbarton Value IMA9 2003 3.7% 6.6% -0.8% 6.5% N/A

Vanbarton Value IMA9

(1Q2018) 2003 3.1% 6.5% -1.0% 6.5% N/A

26

APPENDIX

LACERA Custom Benchmark Composition

Beginning July 1, 2013 the performance of LACERA’s Real Estate Portfolio has been compared to the National Council of Real Estate
Investment Fiduciaries (‘NCREIF’) Fund Index (‘NFI’) Open-end Diversified Core Equity herein referred to as the NFI-ODCE. All comparisons
utilize LACERA net of fee performance to the net of fee index returns. The use of NFI-ODCE began with 3Q13; prior benchmarks remain in
the historical benchmark returns reflecting the appropriate return objectives since inception. The table below shows the composition of
each respective investment category custom benchmark:

Investment Category Custom Benchmark Inception-2Q2013 3Q2013 -Present

LACERA Custom Core Benchmark NPI -50 basis points ODCE (Net)

LACERA Custom Value Added Benchmark NPI +25 basis points ODCE (Net) +100 basis points

LACERA Custom High Return Benchmark NPI +225 basis points ODCE (Net) +300 basis points

LACERA Custom Total Portfolio Benchmark NPI -25 basis points ODCE (Net) +40 basis points

28

Portfolio Composition ($)
Total Plan Assets
55,953,296,137 6,154,862,575 11.0% 6,247,807,757 11.2% 984,585,613 1.8% 1,077,530,795 1.9%

Performance Summary
TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET TGRS TNET

LACERA excl. Admin. Asset 3.1 2.9 10.3 9.4 10.4 9.5 4.5 3.7
NFI ODCE + 40 BPS 2.2 1.9 8.9 7.9 11.5 10.5 5.7 4.7

Funding Status ($)
Investment
Vintage Year

Commitment
Amount

Funded
Amount

Unfunded
Commitments

Capital
Returned

Market
Value

Market
Value (%)

Market Value
+ Unfunded

Commitments (%)
Administrative Asset:
Gateway I.M.A. (Avison Young) 1990 123,610,590 97,192,866 0 9,146,693 115,437,146 n/a n/a

Barings Debt I.M.A 2011 500,000,000 931,081,838 430,349,334 991,452,277 63,771,975 1.0 6.8
Quadrant I.M.A 2011 300,000,000 88,336,303 242,250,000 43,227,798 58,046,847 0.9 4.2
Debt 2011 800,000,000 1,019,418,141 672,599,334 1,034,680,076 121,818,822 1.9 11.0

Barings Core I.M.A. 2007 73,851,771 164,022,744 0 141,706,719 1 0.0 0.0
Capri Capital Core I.M.A. 2011 0 315,119,280 0 149,628,082 331,056,292 5.3 4.6
Cityview Core I.M.A. 2014 0 305,233,311 0 154,642,112 177,337,622 2.8 2.5
Clarion Core I.M.A. 2014 0 330,484,402 0 48,624,096 347,830,202 5.6 4.8
Heitman Core I.M.A. 2014 435,532,910 442,624,830 0 38,027,300 482,377,467 7.7 6.7
Invesco Core I.M.A. 1994 0 1,645,081,561 0 1,805,957,022 817,022,201 13.1 11.3
Invesco Real Estate Asia Fund 2014 100,000,000 118,953,151 0 20,099,047 133,278,371 2.1 1.8
Prologis European Logistics Fund (PELF) 2017 118,147,448 140,449,602 0 5,149,355 152,049,218 2.4 2.1
RREEF Core I.M.A.* 1991 0 1,737,249,547 0 2,805,745,335 851,862,043 13.6 11.8
RREEF Core Plus Industrial Fund L.P. 2017 125,000,000 125,000,000 0 4,659,403 145,330,026 2.3 2.0
Stockbridge Core I.M.A. 2013 327,138,403 575,362,965 0 293,393,707 388,507,417 6.2 5.4
TA Associates Core I.M.A.* 1992 0 1,798,442,359 0 2,392,247,222 787,472,785 12.6 10.9
Core Portfolio 1985 1,179,670,532 7,698,023,751 0 7,859,879,400 4,614,123,643 73.9 63.8
Total Core Separate Accounts 1990 836,523,084 7,313,620,998 0 7,829,971,595 4,183,466,029 67.0 57.8

Core Commingled Funds 2014 343,147,448 384,402,753 0 29,907,804 430,657,615 6.9 6.0

Value Added
AEW Value Investors Asia III 2018 50,000,000 9,941,398 40,058,602 0 8,765,069 0.1 0.7
Barings Value I.M.A. Vintage 2003 2003 122,966,904 518,765,152 0 428,477,830 222,561,603 3.6 3.1
CapMan Nordic Real Estate Fund II 2017 59,206,631 8,837,532 49,970,093 0 9,318,852 0.1 0.8
CBRE Strategic Partners European Fund III 2007 21,488,047 21,523,777 0 5,588,574 417,876 0.0 0.0
Cornerstone Hotel Income Equity Fund II 2008 150,000,000 140,830,910 0 193,192,178 208,469 0.0 0.0
Heitman Asia Pacific Property Investors 2018 50,000,000 6,624,782 43,375,219 0 5,747,575 0.1 0.7
Heitman Value I.M.A. Vintage 2013 2013 10,710,529 11,561,904 0 2,783,700 15,250,599 0.2 0.2
Hunt UK Realty Partners LP 2007 29,833,366 30,266,701 0 1,226,453 1,895,868 0.0 0.0
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2010 2010 0 285,740,630 0 264,253,389 75,282,548 1.2 1.0
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2012 2012 0 100,555,682 0 2,350,980 124,999,900 2.0 1.7
Invesco Value I.M.A. Vintage 2017 2017 0 98,824,765 0 117,807,875 0 0.0 0.0
Stockbridge Value I.M.A. Vintage 2014 2014 35,885,023 56,781,341 0 29,815,323 34,809,807 0.6 0.5
Vanbarton Value I.M.A. Vintage 2003 2003 0 59,915,546 0 73,200,000 23,720 0.0 0.0
Vanbarton Value I.M.A. Vintage 2006 2006 275,440,160 391,372,796 0 219,180,087 157,004,525 2.5 2.2
Value Added 1986 805,530,660 1,741,542,915 133,403,914 1,337,876,388 656,238,971 10.5 10.9
Value Added Separate Accounts 1994 445,002,616 1,523,517,817 0 1,137,869,184 629,885,263 10.1 8.7

Value Added Commingled Funds 1986 360,528,044 218,025,099 133,403,914 200,007,205 26,353,708 0.4 2.2

Allocation Market Value Unfunded Commitments Remaining Allocation

10 Year (%)Quarter (%) 1 Year (%) 5 Year (%)

Debt

Core Portfolio

Funding Status
29

Funding Status ($)
Investment
Vintage Year

Commitment
Amount

Funded
Amount

Unfunded
Commitments

Capital
Returned

Market
Value

Market
Value (%)

Market Value
+ Unfunded

Commitments (%)
High Return

AG Europe Realty Fund II 2018 50,000,000 8,875,000 41,125,000 0 8,249,388 0.1 0.7
Barings High I.M.A. Vintage 2007 2007 31,230,000 51,906,815 0 59,596,304 2,889 0.0 0.0
Capri Capital High I.M.A. Vintage 2006 2006 0 201,866,474 0 196,505,714 58,478,363 0.9 0.8